

BOSWELL, INC.
330 Phillips Avenue
South Hackensack, NJ 07606

BID SUMMARY
LINDEN AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT
TOWNSHIP OF VERONA
ESSEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
OUR FILE NO. VA-157

BID DATE: OCTOBER 15, 2025				TIME: 11:00 A.M.				STANZALE CONSTRUCTION LLC 2 SPRINGDALE AVENUE EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017 973-678-4454		RIVERVIEW PAVING INC. 869 WILLOW GROVE STREET HACKETTSTOWN, NJ 07840 973-887-4800		D.S. MEYER ENTERPRISES, LLC 2 NORTH STREET, SUITE 2A WALDWICK, NJ 07463 201-444-1301		D.L.S. CONTRACTING 386 MONTESANO ROAD FAIRFIELD, NJ 07004 973-661-4188		SMITH-SONDY ASPHALT CONSTRUCTION CO. 150 ANDERSON AVENUE WALLINGTON, NJ 07057 973-777-7833		AJM CONTRACTORS, INC. 300 KULLER ROAD CLIFTON, NJ 07011 973-772-9292		J.A. ALEXANDER, INC 130 - 158 JOHN F. KENNEDY DRIVE NORTH BLOOMFIELD, NJ 07003 973-680-0220		MIKE FITZPATRICK CONTRACTORS 16 COZY LAKE ROAD, SUITE 1 OAK RIDGE, NJ 07438 973-208-5500		D&L PAVING CONTRACTORS, INC. 675 FRANKLIN AVENUE NUTLEY, NJ 07100 973-667-7300	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	PAY UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
	BASE BID: LINDEN AVENUE																								
1	INLET FILTER, TYPE 1	S.F.	175	\$ 0.10	\$ 17.50	\$ 17.00	\$ 2,975.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 2.10	\$ 1.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.75	\$ 21.00	\$ 3,675.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 175.00				
2	BREAKAWAY BARRICADE	UNIT	15	\$ 1.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.15	\$ 1.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.15	\$ 15.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.15	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.15			\$ 0.15	
3	DRUM	UNIT	25	\$ 1.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.25	\$ 1.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.25	\$ 10.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.25	\$ 10.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.25			\$ 0.25	
4	TRAFFIC CONE	UNIT	50	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.50	\$ 8.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.50	\$ 10.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.50			\$ 0.50	
5	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS	S.F.	200	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 2.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 2.00	\$ 31.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,000.00			\$ 2,000.00	
6	ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT	DOLLAR	3,200	\$ 1.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 3,200.00			\$ 3,200.00	
7	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	DOLLAR	300	\$ 1.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 300.00			\$ 300.00	
8	ALLOWANCE FOR POLICE TRAFFIC DIRECTORS	ALLOWANCE	75,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 75,000.00			\$ 75,000.00	
9	HMA MILLING, 3" OR LESS	S.Y.	17,560	\$ 4.00	\$ 70,240.00	\$ 6.67	\$ 117,125.20	\$ 4.70	\$ 82,532.00	\$ 4.65	\$ 81,654.00	\$ 5.94	\$ 104,306.40	\$ 4.50	\$ 79,020.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 140,480.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 70,240.00	\$ 5.20	\$ 91,312.00			\$ 91,312.00	
10	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE	TON	2,590	\$ 106.00	\$ 274,540.00	\$ 64.00	\$ 165,760.00	\$ 81.00	\$ 209,790.00	\$ 97.00	\$ 251,230.00	\$ 98.30	\$ 254,597.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 246,050.00	\$ 73.00	\$ 189,070.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 233,100.00	\$ 97.00	\$ 251,230.00			\$ 251,230.00	
11	TACK COAT	GAL	2,660	\$ 0.10	\$ 266.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 26.60	\$ 10.00	\$ 26,600.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 7,980.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 26.60	\$ 5.00	\$ 13,300.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 26.60	\$ 7.00	\$ 18,620.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 26.60			\$ 26.60	
12	3"-6" ROOF DRAIN AND CONNECTION	L.F.	10	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 204.00	\$ 2,040.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 390.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 202.00	\$ 2,020.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00			\$ 1,000.00	
13	12" HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	L.F.	120	\$ 65.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 172.00	\$ 20,640.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 15,000.00			\$ 15,000.00	
14	RESET EXISTING CASTING	UNIT	35	\$ 1.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 12,250.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.35	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.35	\$ 820.00	\$ 28,700.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 35.00			\$ 35.00	
15	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	S.Y.	815	\$ 108.00	\$ 88,020.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 89,650.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 89,650.00	\$ 97.00	\$ 79,055.00	\$ 101.50	\$ 82,722.50	\$ 96.00	\$ 78,240.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 101,875.00	\$ 94.00	\$ 76,610.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 93,725.00			\$ 93,725.00	
16	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, 6" THICK	S.Y.	15	\$ 118.00	\$ 1,770.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 98.00	\$ 1,470.00	\$ 136.00	\$ 2,040.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 138.00	\$ 2,070.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 1,950.00			\$ 1,950.00	
17	RESET PAVERS	S.Y.	5	\$ 5.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 650.00			\$ 650.00	
18	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	S.Y.	18.9	\$ 250.00	\$ 4,725.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 9,450.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,780.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 4,725.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,780.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 5,197.50	\$ 250.00	\$ 4,725.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,835.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 5,670.00			\$ 5,670.00	
19	9" X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	L.F.	84	\$ 38.00	\$ 3,192.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 5,040.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 5,880.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 4,284.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 3,948.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 4,620.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,360.00			\$ 3,360.00	
20	BELGIAN BLOCK CURB	L.F.	475	\$ 38.00	\$ 18,050.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 35,625.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 21,375.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 23,275.00	\$ 45.50	\$ 21,612.50	\$ 49.00	\$ 23,275.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 28,500.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 45,125.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 21,375.00			\$ 21,375.00	
21	RESET GAS VALVE BOX	UNIT	11	\$ 1.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.11	\$ 10.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.11	\$ 1.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 330.00			\$ 330.00	
22	RESET WATER VALVE BOX	UNIT	26	\$ 1.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.26	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 390.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,170.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.26	\$ 20.00	\$ 520.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 780.00			\$ 780.00	
23	TRAFFIC MARKINGS LINES, 4"	L.F.	2,355	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,355.00	\$ 0.84	\$ 1,978.20	\$ 0.80	\$ 1,884.00	\$ 0.79	\$ 1,860.45	\$ 0.85	\$ 2,001.75	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,355.00	\$ 0.88	\$ 2,072.40	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,355.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,355.00			\$ 2,355.00	
24	TRAFFIC MARKINGS LINES, 12"	L.F.	2,165	\$ 2.50	\$ 5,412.50	\$ 2.89	\$ 6,256.85	\$ 2.50	\$ 5,412.50	\$ 2.30	\$ 4,979.50	\$ 2.50	\$ 5,412.50	\$ 2.50	\$ 5,412.50	\$ 3.00	\$ 6,495.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 6,495.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 5,412.50			\$ 5,412.50	
25	TRAFFIC MARKINGS LINES, 24"	L.F.	45	\$ 4.75	\$ 213.75	\$ 6.30	\$ 283.50	\$ 5.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 4.95	\$ 222.75	\$ 6.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 315.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 247.50			\$ 247.50	
26	TRAFFIC MARKINGS SYMBOLS	S.F.	425	\$ 11.00	\$ 4,675.00	\$ 8.40	\$ 3,570.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 10.50	\$ 4,462.50	\$ 11.00	\$ 4,675.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 4,675.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 3,825.00	\$ 12.50	\$ 5,312.50			\$ 5,312.50	
27	TRAFFIC MARKINGS SYMBOLS, LATEX	S.F.	735	\$ 6.00	\$ 4,410.00	\$ 3.15	\$ 2,315.25	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,675.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 4,042.50	\$ 5.50	\$ 4,042.50	\$ 6.00	\$ 4,410.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,205.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 2,572.50	\$ 5.50	\$ 4,042.50			\$ 4,042.50	
28	TREE REMOVAL, OVER 24" TO 36" DIAMETER	UNIT	8	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 1,837.50	\$ 14,700.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 12,800.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 15,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 17,600.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 15,200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 16,000.00			\$ 16,000.00	
29	TREE REMOVAL, OVER 36" DIAMETER	UNIT	1	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 2,940.00	\$ 2,940.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,040.00	\$ 3,040.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00			\$ 3,500.00	
30	SELECTIVE ROOT PRUNING	UNIT	16	\$ 300.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 540.00	\$ 8,640.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 12,000.00			\$ 12,000.00	
31	SMALL DECIDUOUS TREE, EASTERN REDBUD, 2.5" TO 3" CALIPER, B&B	UNIT	2	\$ 650.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 892.50	\$ 1,785.00	\$ 750.00																	

BOSWELL, INC.
330 Phillips Avenue
South Hackensack, NJ 07606

**BID SUMMARY
LINDEN AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT
TOWNSHIP OF VERONA
ESSEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
OUR FILE NO. VA-157**

BID DATE: OCTOBER 15, 2025				TIME: 11:00 A.M.				STANZALE CONSTRUCTION LLC 2 SPRINGDALE AVENUE EAST ORANGE, NJ 07017 973-676-4414		RIVERVIEW PAVING INC. 859 WILLOW GROVE STREET HACKETTSTOWN, NJ 07840 973-661-4800		D.S. MEYER ENTERPRISES, LLC 2 NORTH STREET, SUITE 2A WALLDICK, NJ 07463 201-444-1501		D.L.S. CONTRACTING 360 MONTESANO ROAD FAIRFIELD, NJ 07004 973-661-4186		SMITH-SONDY ASPHALT CONSTRUCTION 150 ANDERSON AVENUE WALLINGTON, NJ 07057 973-777-7533		AJM CONTRACTORS, INC. 300 KULLER ROAD CLIFTON, NJ 07011 973-772-9292		J.A. ALEXANDER, INC 130 - 159 JOHN F. KENNEDY DRIVE NORTH BLOOMFIELD, NJ 07003 973-680-0220		MIKE FITZPATRICK CONTRACTORS 675 FRANKLIN AVENUE OAK RIDGE, NJ 07438 973-208-5500		DBL PAVING CONTRACTORS, INC. 675 FRANKLIN AVENUE NUTLEY, NJ 07110 973-661-7300	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	PAY UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
ALTERNATE BID A: LINDEN AVENUE																									
1A	INLET FILTER, TYPE 1	S.F.	20	\$ 0.10	\$ 2.00	\$ 0.17	\$ 3.40	\$ 1.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.20	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.20	\$ 1.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.20	\$ 2.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.20		
9A	HMA MILLING, 3" OR LESS	S.Y.	3,190	\$ 4.00	\$ 12,760.00	\$ 6.35	\$ 20,256.50	\$ 11.50	\$ 36,685.00	\$ 4.65	\$ 14,835.00	\$ 5.94	\$ 18,948.60	\$ 4.50	\$ 14,355.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 31,900.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 19,140.00	\$ 5.20	\$ 16,588.00				
10A	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE	TON	470	\$ 106.00	\$ 49,820.00	\$ 64.00	\$ 30,080.00	\$ 81.00	\$ 38,070.00	\$ 97.00	\$ 45,590.00	\$ 98.30	\$ 46,201.00	\$ 94.00	\$ 44,180.00	\$ 73.50	\$ 34,545.00	\$ 131.00	\$ 61,570.00	\$ 97.00	\$ 45,590.00				
11A	TACK COAT	GAL	480	\$ 0.10	\$ 48.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 4.80	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,440.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 4.80	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 4.80	\$ 4.00	\$ 3,360.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 4.80				
12A	3'-6" ROOF DRAIN AND CONNECTION	L.F.	40	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00				
13A	12" HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	L.F.	200	\$ 65.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 17,600.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 25,000.00				
14A	RESET EXISTING CASTING	UNIT	3	\$ 1.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.03	\$ 200.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.03	\$ 825.00	\$ 2,475.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 3.00				
15A	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	S.Y.	105	\$ 110.00	\$ 11,550.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 11,550.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 9,450.00	\$ 97.00	\$ 10,185.00	\$ 101.50	\$ 10,657.50	\$ 96.00	\$ 10,080.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 13,125.00	\$ 111.00	\$ 11,655.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 12,075.00				
16A	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, 6" THICK	S.Y.	40	\$ 120.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 98.00	\$ 3,920.00	\$ 136.00	\$ 5,440.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 138.00	\$ 5,520.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 5,200.00				
20A	BELGIAN BLOCK CURB	L.F.	205	\$ 38.00	\$ 7,790.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 15,375.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 8,610.00	\$ 45.50	\$ 9,327.50	\$ 48.00	\$ 9,840.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 12,300.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 18,450.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 8,200.00				
22A	RESET WATER VALVE BOX	UNIT	3	\$ 1.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.03	\$ 1.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.03	\$ 13.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 90.00				
24A	TRAFFIC MARKINGS LINES, 12"	L.F.	15	\$ 2.50	\$ 37.50	\$ 2.89	\$ 43.35	\$ 3.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 2.35	\$ 35.25	\$ 2.50	\$ 37.50	\$ 3.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 75.00				
26A	TRAFFIC MARKINGS SYMBOLS	S.F.	35	\$ 11.00	\$ 385.00	\$ 10.40	\$ 294.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 10.50	\$ 367.50	\$ 11.00	\$ 385.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 385.00	\$ 8.80	\$ 308.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 12.50	\$ 437.50				
28A	TREE REMOVAL, OVER 24" TO 36" DIAMETER	UNIT	1	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,837.50	\$ 1,837.50	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00				
30A	SELECTIVE ROOT PRUNING	UNIT	5	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 540.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,750.00				
31A	SMALL DECIDUOUS TREE, EASTERN REDBUD, 2.5" TO 3" CALIPER, B&B	UNIT	1	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 892.50	\$ 892.50	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00				
32A	SMALL DECIDUOUS TREE, AMERICAN HORNBEAM, 2.5" TO 3" CALIPER, B&B	UNIT	1	\$ 675.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 892.50	\$ 892.50	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 925.00	\$ 925.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00				
34A	LARGE DECIDUOUS TREE, NORTHERN HACKBERRY, 2.5" TO 3" CALIPER, B&B	UNIT	1.0	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 892.50	\$ 892.50	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 975.00	\$ 975.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 925.00	\$ 925.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00				
35A	BORROW TOPSOIL	C.Y.	17	\$ 1.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 510.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 340.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.17	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,020.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 850.00				
36A	TOPSOIL SPREADING, 5" THICK	S.Y.	85	\$ 0.10	\$ 8.50	\$ 10.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 340.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,020.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.85	\$ 35.00	\$ 2,975.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 850.00				
37A	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE A-3	S.Y.	85	\$ 0.10	\$ 8.50	\$ 10.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.85	\$ 10.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 850.00				
38A	STRAW MULCHING	S.Y.	85	\$ 0.10	\$ 8.50	\$ 10.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.85	\$ 1.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.85	\$ 10.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.85				
40A	POLYMERIZED JOINT ADHESIVE	L.F.	2,100	\$ 0.10	\$ 210.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 0.75	\$ 1,575.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 21.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 21.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 0.25	\$ 4,725.00				
41A	RECONSTRUCTED INLET, TYPE A, USING NEW CASTING	UNIT	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00				
42A	TREE REMOVAL, OVER 6" TO 12" DIAMETER	UNIT	1	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 577.50	\$ 577.50	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00				
43A	TREE REMOVAL, OVER 12" TO 24" DIAMETER	UNIT	1	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,312.50	\$ 1,312.50	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00				
TOTAL BASE BID ALTERNATE BID A: LINDEN AVENUE				\$ 114,176.00		\$ 130,047.08		\$ 131,685.00		\$ 125,219.45		\$ 123,300.99		\$ 132,504.00		\$ 151,221.78		\$ 187,504.00		\$ 137,639.35					
TOTAL BASE BID AND ALTERNATE BID A: LINDEN AVENUE				\$ 736,172.25		\$ 745,192.20		\$ 745,928.50		\$ 752,732.15		\$ 754,846.34		\$ 767,433.00		\$ 793,113.40		\$ 881,770.00		\$ 818,535.10					
*Denotes difference in amount																									

BOSWELL, INC.
330 Phillips Avenue
South Hackensack, NJ 07606

**BID SUMMARY
LINDEN AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT
TOWNSHIP OF VERONA
ESSEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
OUR FILE NO. VA-157**

[illegible]